

No. 13-2399

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ANDREA GAIL JONES,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SOUTHPEAK INTERACTIVE CORPORATION OF DELAWARE,
TERRY M. PHILLIPS and MELANIE J. MROZ,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF FOR SECRETARY OF LABOR, THOMAS E. PEREZ,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

MARY J. RIESER
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The district court correctly refused to apply 28 U.S.C. 1658(b)'s two-year statute of limitations.....	9
A. Claims under 18 U.S.C. 1514A are not private rights of action involving securities fraud.....	9
B. The district court's application of the four- year statute of limitations in 28 U.S.C. 1658(a) should be affirmed.....	15
II. Jones exhausted her administrative remedies with respect to her claims of retaliation against Phillips and Mroz in her complaint to OSHA.....	17
III. Sarbanes-Oxley provides for an award of emotional distress damages.....	22
A. Sarbanes-Oxley's remedies provision is materially identical to the remedies provision in the FCA, which permits emotional distress damages.....	24
B. The district court cases on which Defendants- Appellants rely look to the wrong statutory analogues.....	27
C. To the extent Section 1514A is ambiguous, this Court should defer to the Secretary's reasonable interpretation of the statute.....	28

Table of Contents - Continued

CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	33
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	33
CERTIFICATE SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Baldwin v. City of Greensboro,
714 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 16

Bozeman v. Per-Se Technologies, Inc.,
456 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2006)..... 20

Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
ARB No. 10-050, 2011 WL 729644 (ARB Feb. 28, 2011),
aff'd, sub nom. *Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.*,
717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 29

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....9, 29

DeKalb Cnty. Pension Fund v. Transocean, Ltd.,
10 Civ. 07498, 2014 WL 941699 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014)... 11

Evans v. Miami Valley Hosp. & CJ Sys. Aviation Grp., Inc.,
ARB No. 07-118, -121, 2009 WL 1898238
(ARB June 30, 2009)..... 30

Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.,
No. 13-1849, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 1876546
(4th Cir. May 12, 2014)..... 13, 17

Ferguson v. New Prime, Inc.,
2011 WL 4343278, ARB No. 10-075 (ARB Aug. 31, 2011)..30, 31

Hammond v. Northland Counseling Ctr., Inc.,
218 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 8, 25

Hanna v. WCI Communities, Inc.,
348 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla.2004).....18, 20, 22

Hemphill v. Celanese Corp.,
CIV.A.3:08CV2131-B, 2009 WL 2949759
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2009)..... 11

Cases - Continued

<i>Hobby v. Ga. Power Co.,</i> ARB Nos. 98-166, -169 (ARB Feb. 9, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>sub. nom. Georgia Power Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 01-10916 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2002).....	31
<i>Howard v. Blank</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>In re: Alstom Sec. Litig.,</i> 406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11, 14
<i>In re: Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10, 14
<i>In re: Shields v. James E. Owen Trucking, Inc.,</i> ARB No. 08-021, 2009 WL 4324727 (Nov. 30, 2009).....	31
<i>JDS Uniphase Corp. v. Jennings</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	21
<i>Jones v. SouthPeak Interactive Corp.,</i> --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5837756 (E.D. Va. Oct. 29, 2013).....	7
<i>Jones v. SouthPeak Interactive Corp.,</i> --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 3:12CV443, 2013 WL 1155566 (E.D. Va. Mar. 19, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,</i> No. 12-2573, 2014 WL 941824 (D. Kan. Mar. 11, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Kalkunte v. DVI Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> ARB No. 05-139, 2009 WL 564738 (ARB Feb. 27, 2009).....	29
<i>Kannikal v. Holder</i> , C.A. No. 3:12-220, 2014 WL 917342 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2014).....	16
<i>Lawson v. FMR, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	2, 3
<i>LINC Finance Corp. v. Onwuteaka</i> , 129 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 1997).....	25

Cases - Continued

<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahony v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , No. 04 CV 554 SJ, 2007 WL 805813 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007).....	26
<i>Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton</i> , ARB No. 09-002, -003, 2013 WL 1282255 (ARB Mar. 15, 2013), <i>on appeal</i> (5th Cir. No. 13060323).....	4, 9, 28, 29
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	10
<i>Morrison v. MacDermid, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 07-cv-01535-WYD-MJW, 2008 WL 4293655 (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2008).....	20
<i>Murray v. TXU</i> , C.A. No. 3:03-cv-0888-P, 2005 WL 1356444 (N.D. Tex. June 7, 2005).....	27
<i>Neal v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9, 25, 26
<i>Pierce v. U.S. Enrichment Corp.</i> , ARB No. 06-055, -058, -119 (ARB Aug. 29, 2008).....	30
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am. v. Long</i> 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Rooks v. Planet Airways, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 04-092, (ARB June 29, 2006).....	30
<i>Rutherford v. Jones Lang LaSalle Am., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12-14422, 2013 WL 4431269 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 29, 2013).....	26
<i>Schmidt v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	27

Cases - Continued

Sharkey v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
805 F. Supp. 2d 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 3

Smith v. Psychiatric Solutions, Inc.,
No. 3:08cv3/MCR/EMT, 2009 WL 903624
(N.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 17

Stone v. Instrumentation Laboratory Co.,
591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 16

Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC,
ARB Case No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854
(ARB May 25, 2011).....*passim*

United States ex rel. Elms v. Accenture LLP,
341 F. App'x 869 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 12

United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.,
360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004), *abrogated on other
grounds by Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel.
Sanders*, 553 U.S. 662 (2008)..... 11, 12

United States ex rel. Sanchez v. Lymphatx, Inc.,
596 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Vieques Air Link, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Labor,
437 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 31

Villanueva v. United States Dep't of Labor,
743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Walton v. NOVA Information Sys.,
514 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 27

Welch v. Chao,
536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 13, 29

Wiest v. Lynch,
710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 14, 29

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1658..... 15
28 U.S.C. 1658(a).....6, 15, 16, 17
Statutes - Continued

28 U.S.C. 1658(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....	16
38 U.S.C. 4323.....	16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, (Title VII)	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g).....	28
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-203, tit. IX, subtit. B	
§ 922(c)(1)(B), 124 Stat. 1376, 1842 (2010).....	27
Energy Reorganization Act,	
42 U.S.C. 5851.....	29
False Claims Act,	
31 U.S.C. 3730(h).....	<i>passim</i>
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,	
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A).....	2
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A).....	2
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(B).....	3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c).....	8, 22, 26
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(1).....	22
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2).....	26
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2)(C).....	26
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(47).....	10
Surface Transportation Assistance Act,	
49 U.S.C. 31105(b)(3)(A)(iii).....	30

Statutes - Continued

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act
for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. 42121..... 30
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)..... 2, 3

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1980..... 2
29 C.F.R. 1980.103..... 2, 18
29 C.F.R. 1980.103(b)..... 8, 18
29 C.F.R. 1980.104-.110..... 3
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e)..... 18
29 C.F.R. 1980.114(b)..... 5

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 17

Procedures for the Handling of Discrimination Complaints,
69 Fed. Reg. 52104 (Aug. 24, 2004)..... 19

Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints
Under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
as amended, 76 Fed. Reg. 68084 (Nov. 3, 2011)..... 18

S. Rep. No. 107-146, (2002), 2002 WL 863249 (May 6, 2002).. 2, 10

Whistleblower Investigations Manual at p. 2-2
(Sept. 20, 2011),
[http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=DI
RECTIVES&p_id=5061](http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=DI
RECTIVES&p_id=5061)..... 18
